Area Planning Committee (Central and East)

Date
Time
Venue

Tuesday 10 March 2020
1.00 pm
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business
Part A

1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Substitute Members

3.

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020 (Pages 3 - 8)

4.

Declarations of Interest, if any

5.

Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee
(Central and East)
a) DM/19/03759/FPA - Land at Meadow View, Wheatley Hill

(Pages 9 - 28)
23 dwellings including new access road with visitor parking,
pedestrian link, new drainage and landscaping.
6.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
2 March 2020

To:

The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and
East)
Councillor J Clark (Chair)
Councillor A Laing (Vice-Chair)
Councillors G Bleasdale, D Brown, I Cochrane, K Corrigan,
B Coult, M Davinson, D Freeman, A Gardner, K Hawley,
S Iveson, R Manchester, J Robinson, J Shuttleworth and
P Taylor

Contact: Martin Tindle

Tel: 03000 269 713

Agenda Item 3

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST)

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 11 February 2020 at 1.00 pm

Present:
Councillor J Clark (Chair)
Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Blakey (substitute for I Cochrane), G Bleasdale, D Brown,
K Corrigan, B Coult, M Davinson, D Freeman, K Hawley, S Iveson, A Laing (ViceChair), K Liddell (substitute for K Hawley), R Manchester, L Marshall (substitute for
J Robinson), J Shuttleworth and P Taylor
Also Present:
Councillor I McLean
1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I Cochrane, K Hawley,
S Iveson and J Robinson.

2

Substitute Members
Councillor J Blakey substituted for Councillor I Cochrane, Councillor K Liddell
substituted for Councillor K Hawley, and Councillor L Marshall substituted for
Councillor J Robinson.

3

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020 were confirmed as a
correct record by the Committee and signed by the Chair.

4

Declarations of Interest
There were no Declarations of Interest submitted.

Page 3

5

Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee
(Central and East)
a

DM/19/02973/FPA - Land To The South Of Culloden Terrace,
Grants Houses

The Senior Planning Officer, Paul Hopper, gave a detailed presentation on
the report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of
which had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes). Members noted that
the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included
photographs of the site. The Senior Planning Officer advised that Members
of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with the location and
setting. The application was for the siting of caravan (retrospective) for use
to provide comfort facilities (amended description) and was recommended for
refusal.
The Senior Planning Officer referred Members to aerial and site photos, and
asked Members to note the design of the caravan was typical of such static
caravans, with the inclusion of plastic skirting and a decked area. Members
were asked to note the use of the rooms within the caravan, with a beverage
bay, CCTV room, use for storage, a seating area and toilet facilities.
The Senior Planning Officer noted no objections had been received from
Northumbrian Water or from local residents. He added objections had been
raised by the Council’s Landscape Section, noting some adverse landscape
and visual impact in conflict with landscape related planning policies. The
Senior Planning Officer noted that the use of the surrounding land was
private enjoyment, with the caravan being used for comfort use. He added
that it was felt such facilities could have more suitably been provided within
existing buildings.
The Committee were reminded that as Local
[...]
 Councillor I McLean and asked Mrs Jean Dixon MBE
representing Haswell and District MENCAP to speak in support of the
application.
Mrs J Dixon MBE explained that the welfare facilities enabled the opportunity
for those accessing the services of Haswell and District MENCAP to go to
the site and experience the animals and use the greenhouses, with
horticulture being very beneficial for those with learning difficulties. She
added the ability to have a space for comfort and to rest and have a hot drink
was very beneficial, as well as a space to recover if anyone were to feel
unwell. Mrs J Dixon MBE noted that she would hope that the Committee
would consider the application positively.
The Chair thanked Mrs J Dixon MBE and asked Mr Barry Millburn, agent for
the application, to speak in support of the application.
Mr B Millburn noted that he felt that the Council could support the application
as he felt believed that the benefits of the application did in fact outweigh the
negatives. He explained that the facilities were required at the site,
especially in the cases of lambing or animal sickness, reiterating that the
caravan would also be used for storage of feed and plant equipment. He
added that the benefit was not just for the applicant, it also offered the benefit
of security in terms of the CCTV, with some valuable rare breeds on site and
the office space providing a place for medicines and for a veterinary to work
when visiting the animals. Mr B Millburn reiterated the points made by Mrs J
Dixon MBE as regards the use of the greenhouses by MENCAP.

Page 5

He noted that in respect of visual impact, he felt that the caravan was not
really visible from anywhere other than the site, not visible beyond the fence
bounding the site. He reiterated that it was felt the benefits outweighed any
adverse impact and that the application should be granted.
The Chair thanked Mr B Millburn and asked the Committee for their
comments and questions on the application.
Councillor A Laing noted she had not been on the site visit with the
Committee; however, she had visited the site previously and was familiar
with the area. She added that while such development was technically
against Policy 3, which had the aim was to protect the open countryside, the
development was well screened from the public vantage and the site location
was such that she felt it was not in conflict with Policy 3 of the Easington
District Local Plan. Councillor A Laing moved that the application be
approved.
Councillor J Shuttleworth noted that he had always felt that it was important
to listen and take heed of the Local Members in relation to planning
applications and he noted in this case it was supported by the Local Member.
He added that, as Mrs J Dixon MBE had explained, the benefit to people with
disabilities was very good and therefore he would second the approval of the
application.
Councillor J Blakey noted that she believed the valuable resource helping to
enrich the lives of disabled people was to be commended.
Councillor M Davinson noted he had attended the site visit and noted the
photographs it did not show how difficult it was to see the caravan beyond
the fencing. He added he felt the fencing enclosing the site detracted
visually more than the caravan itself. In reference to the context of the
caravan within the setting of the existing buildings, Councillor M Davinson
noted he felt the large shipping containers which were permitted were more
visible than the caravan itself. He noted that the fencing screened the
caravan to some extent, and he did not agree with Officers opinion that it was
to the detriment of visual amenity and therefore he would support motion to
approve the application.
The Solicitor – Planning and Development, Neil Carter noted the
consideration of the application in terms of the NPPF Paragraph 11 balance
test was for Members, however, he reminded the Committee that should they
be minded to approve the application there would need to be the usual suite
of conditions to be attached to the permission.

Page 6

Councillor A Laing asked what conditions would be applicable. The Senior
Planning Officer noted that there would be the usual conditions as applicable
to this type of application and would be agreed in consultation with the Chair
and Vice-Chair of the Committee and the Legal Officer. He asked if the
proposal would be for approval subject to removal of the plastic skirt and
decking or whether these elements were felt to be acceptable. Councillor A
Laing noted she was proposing that those elements would remain. The
Senior Planning Officer noted standard conditions would include those
relating to approved plans, details of landscaping, and restriction of use such
that it was not used as a permanent dwelling.
Councillor A Laing proposed the application be approved; she was seconded
by Councillor J Shuttleworth.
RESOLVED
That the application be APPROVED subject to a suite of conditions the
details of which to be delegated to the Planning Officer, in consultation with
the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee.

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Planning
Services
COMMITTEE
REPORT

Agenda Item 5a

COMMITTEE REPORT
COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS
APPLICATION NO:
FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:

NAME OF APPLICANT:
ADDRESS:
ELECTORAL DIVISION:
CASE OFFICER:

DM/19/03759/FPA
23 dwellings including new access road with visitor
parking, pedestrian link, new drainage and
landscaping
Dere Street Homes Ltd
Land at Meadow View, Wheatley Hill
Trimdon and Thornley
Jennifer Jennings
Planning Officer
03000 261057
Jennifer.jennings@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS
The Site
1.

The application site is grassed open space located to the north of Wheatley Hill. The
site was formerly occupied by 6 lines of terraced housing crossing the site in a north
west – south east direction, but historic mapping layers indicate that the housing was
completely cleared by the 1980s. The site is rectangular in shape and measures
approximately 0.76 ha in size. With regards to topography, the site falls by some 3.5
metres in a south east to north west direction.

2.

A line of semi mature trees and hedgerow borders the south east of the site running
parallel to the rear lane of Alexandra Terrace. The hedgerow extends along a section
of the west boundary also where an existing access road to the site ends. Abutting the
north east corner of the site, a small area of mixed woodland exists covering some 0.58
ha on land that was also occupied by terraced housing cleared in the 1980s. Aside from
these areas of planting, the application site is largely open and laid to grass.

3.

Residential properties bound the site to the south with the rear of terraced properties
along Alexandra Terrace facing the site, consisting of rear yards and a range of one and
two storey rear offshoot extensions. A small group of four terraced properties along
Percy Street faces the site at the eastern boundary. A line of large detached properties
along Meadow View bounds the north of the site, with rear elevations facing and rear
gardens with 2 metres high timber fencing directly abutting the whole north side of the
site. A new health centre erected in 2015 exists to the west of the site.

4.

The site is located 500 metres to the west of a designated Area of High Landscape
Value. There are no landscape or heritage designations within or immediately adjacent
to the site. The application site contains no watercourses, with the site lying entirely
within Flood Zone 1.
Page 9

The Proposal
5.

The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 23 dwellings, which
would be managed by Durham Aged Miners Housing Association. The proposal would
be in a ‘U’ shaped plan including 4 lines of terraced bungalows, two each following the
north west and south east boundaries of the site, with a semi detached pair at the
eastern end. Each bungalow would be two bedroomed with kitchen/diner and s
[...]
. A tree method
statement was also provided detailing method of working around tree roots. Based on
the updated plan and assessment trees section have no objections but did raise concern
that no updated drainage plan had been submitted to guarantee no damage to trees
would occur. The method statements provided would also require further detail.
Page 15

49. Public Rights of Way – There are no recorded Public Rights of Way inside or
immediately abutting the application site as indicated by the planning outline. Please be
aware that the Definitive Map is only a known register of public rights, and it is possible
to acquire these rights through 20 years of uninterrupted usage of a particular route
under certain circumstances, so there may be other paths which are not registered but
do legally exist across the area concerned. At the time of commenting no such PROW
claims apply to this particular area of land.
50. School Places Manager – It is considered that the development is likely to produce 7
primary pupils and 3 secondary pupils. Based on the projected rolls of the schools,
taking into account the likely implementation timeframe of the development, build rates
and other committed development there would not be sufficient space to accommodate
the pupils generated by the development, whilst maintaining a 5% surplus.
Consequently, a contribution of £102,921 (primary school) and £49,662 (secondary
school) would be required for the provision of additional teaching accommodation.
EXTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES:
51. NHS – indicate there is sufficient space to accommodate any increase in patient
numbers from the development. No contributions required.
52. Police Architectural Liaison Officer – From a designing out crime point of view if there
is a proposed footpath link between the turning head and Percy Street, and to the north
of the site leading to Black Lane, such links tend to create anti-social problems
especially with motorbike usage. Where possible there is a prefere
[...]
ocation for houses. This site is situated close to existing residential properties, and there
are no concerns relating to bad neighbour/amenity issues.
64. In terms of locational sustainability, the site is located just north of the village centre,
which has a small range of social and retail facilities, including a community centre and
health centre. The village is served by half-hourly bus services between Sunderland and
Durham and hourly services between Durham and Hartlepool. The site is considered to
have good sustainability credentials and accords with NPPF policy aims, particularly
paragraph 78 which states, to promote sustainable development in rural areas, housing
should be located where it will enhance or maintain the vitality of rural communities.
65. The applicant, Karbon Homes, submitted a Housing Statement on behalf of the Durham
Aged Miners Housing Association (DAMHA) in support of the proposal for 23 bungalows,
stating, that all 23 units are to be managed and maintained by DAMHA and let on an
Affordable Rent basis, in accordance with NPPF definition. The new homes are to be
allocated by DAMHA in accordance with Home England requirements for grant funded
housing schemes. The Statement further clarifies that the development would not be
possible without funding from Homes England.
66. The proposals have been assessed by both Spatial Policy and Housing Delivery
Officers. Policy have clarified that in light of the Council’s positive housing land supply
position, the weight to be afforded to the boost to housing supply as a benefit of the
development is clearly less than in instances where such a healthy land supply position
could not be demonstrated.
67. The Housing Delivery Team advise that the area has a need for more 2 bedroomed
affordable properties to rent and 3 bedroomed affordable home ownership. They note
there is a higher demand for bungalow accommodation in comparison to neighbouring
areas. The site is in an area which has an average demand for
[...]
modate this adjustment and whilst the gardens do not meet the full
depth of 9 metres, being communal in nature with no subdividing fences between
properties it is not considered that the space would feel overly enclosed. The
overshadowing is noted but the trees in this location are an important amenity in the
area, and given distance standards are not being met at this part of the site, the trees
help to break up the visual massing of Alexandra Terrace from the perspective of future
residents of the proposed dwellings of plots 1-10, as well as provide necessary
screening between the two lines of properties.
80. The proposed layout allows for natural surveillance of the public spaces and vehicular
and pedestrian routes through the site. It is noted that the Police Architectural Liaison
Officer had suggested that the through route leading to Percy Street and Black Lane be
closed off to prevent anti-social behaviour such as motor bikes accessing the paths.
Whilst some consideration has been given to this, the removal of these through links
would negatively impact on the permeability of the site with the wider area and impede
on existing residents using the site as a short cut to the services and bus stops along
the front street and the health centre. NPPF Paragraph 110 sets out that applications
for development should give priority to pedestrian and cycle movements and facilitate
access to public transport. Decisions should address the connections between people
and places and the integration of new development into the natural and built
environment. Whilst the NPPF also requires consideration of crime and fear of crime in
development, in this case, it is not considered that this overrides the benefits of
providing links through the site for existing and future residents and ensure the new
development suitably integrates with the existing environment.
81. In conclusion, whilst there are shortfalls for some plots in terms of meeting distance
standards, overall the propo
[...]
ce standards, levels of planting would help to mitigate this to a degree. A condition
will be applied for a detailed landscape scheme to ensure protection of existing and
provision of new planting as well as take into account ecological net gain. Given the
above, and subject to a final agreement on what can be included as part of the Section
106 agreement, which at time of writing is to include as a minimum the provision of 2
affordable units in perpetuity, the proposal is recommended for approval.
Page 23

97. The proposal has generated very limited public interest with one letter of objection
received. The objections and concerns raised have been taken into account and
addressed within the report. On balance the concerns raised were not felt to be of
sufficient weight to justify refusal of this application in light of the benefits of the scheme
and the ability to impose conditions and secure planning obligations under S106 of The
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

RECOMMENDATION
That the application be APPROVED, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal
Agreement to secure the following:


provision of 2 affordable housing units on site

And subject to the following conditions:
1.

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2.

The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the
following approved plans:
Plan

Drawing No.

Date Received

Ashmore Batson Impact Assessment Tree Report
Noise Assessment Nov 19
Street Elevations and Site Sections
Planning Layout
Fence/Wall Details
Tree Constraints Plan
Location Plan
*Drainage plan (to be received)
*Construction Management Plan (to be received)

Version 1
NJD19-0131-001R
1012/012B
1012/011S

25/02/20
03/12/20
23/12/19
21/02/20
21/02/20
03/
[...]
re residents from the
development to comply with Policy 35 of the Easington Local Plan and Part 15 of the
National Planning Policy Framework.

10. The Construction Management Plan outlined within the Construction Management Plan
dated XXX shall be adhered to throughout the construction period and the approved
measures shall be retained for the duration of the construction works.
Reason: To protect the residential amenity to comply with Policy 35 of the Easington
Local Plan and Part 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT
In accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has, without
prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised and
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner
with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF.

Page 26

BACKGROUND PAPERS









Submitted application form, plans supporting documents and subsequent information
provided by the applicant.
The National Planning Policy Framework (2019)
National Planning Practice Guidance notes.
City of Durham Local Plan
County Durham Strategic Housing Land Assessment
County Durham Strategic Housing Market Assessment
DCC Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems Adoption Guide 2016
Statutory, internal and public consultation response

Page 27

Planning Services
This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005

23 dwellings including new access road with visitor
parking, pedestrian link, new drainage and
landscaping
Karbon Homes
Land at Meadow View, Wheatley Hill
Ref: DM/19/03759/FPA

Comments

Date 10 March 2020

Scale Not to
Scale

Page 28



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 10 March 2020 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Clark (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Bell (substitute for J Shuttleworth), D Brown, M Clarke (substitute for 
S Iveson), I Cochrane, B Coult, M Davinson, D Freeman, I Jewell (substitute for J 
Robinson), R Manchester, L Pounder (substitute for A Laing) and P Taylor 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor John Turnbull 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Corrigan and K Hawley 
and J Shuttleworth. 

 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor M Clarke substituted for Councillor S Iveson; Councillor L Pounder 
substituted for Councillor A Laing; Councillor I Jewell substituted for 
Councillor J Robinson; and Councillor A Bell substituted for Councillor J 
Shuttleworth. 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record by the Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest submitted. 
 



5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central and East)  
 

a DM/19/03759/FPA - Land at Meadow View, Wheatley Hill  
 
The Planning Officer, Jennifer Jennings, gave a detailed presentation on the 
report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of which 
had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that the 
written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included 
photographs of the site.  The application was for the 23 dwellings including 
new access road with visitor parking, pedestrian link, new drainage and 
landscaping as was recommended for approval subject to s106 Legal 
Agreements and conditions. 
 
The Planning Officer referred Members to aerial and site photos, and asked 
Members to note the area had been dense terraced housing in the past, 
demolished in the 1980s, the area now being an open grassed area with a 
line of trees along one edge of the site, and a wooded area along another 
edge.  Members were asked to note the rear of some commercial properties 
along a further edge of the site and the nearby medical centre.  The Planning 
Officer noted a two metre high fence along the boundary with Meadowview 
and referred the Committee to a photograph demonstrating the change in 
levels across the site.  She added that a footpath link to Meadowview would 
be retained through the application site, linking to the shops and bus stop. 
 
The Committee were referred to the proposed site plan, noting two rows of 
terraced houses, with two semidetached houses at one end, creating a U-
shaped design.  The Planning Officer added that there would be a wildflower 
meadow area and hedgerow along the boundary and elevations and cross-
sections of the site also highlighted the change in levels across the site.  She 
noted that the area in the centre of the site would be communal, and the 
wildflower meadow helped in terms of biodiversity. 
 
The Planning Officer noted that in the most part minimum separation 
distances were achieved, and in the instances where they were not it was felt 
that obscure glazing, the height of the proposed bungalows, the level 
differences and screening from trees all helped to mitigate, with the 
application therefore being felt to be acceptable in those terms. 
 
The Planning Officer noted some amendments since the report was 
circulated to Members included an amended drawing, Revision V, to reflect 
reduction in footpath widths.  She noted that the Highways Section had no 
objections to the proposed amendments and the amended drawing reference 
would be included within an amended Condition Two. 
 



The Committee noted no objections from the Environment Agency and 
Northumbrian Water subject to conditions and adherence to an agreed 
drainage scheme for foul and surface water.  The Planning Officer noted that 
that the NHS had responded to note that they had sufficient capacity to 
accommodate any increase in patient numbers from the development and no 
contribution was required.  She noted that the Police Architectural Liaison 
Officer had raised concerns in relation to potential anti-social behaviour 
associated with the proposed footpath link.  It was explained that Officers felt 
that on balance the potential anti-social behaviour, crime and fear of crime 
did not outweigh the benefits of providing links through the site for existing 
and future residents and that a full explanation was set out at paragraph 80 
of the report. 
 
The Planning Officer explained that colleagues from Spatial Policy had noted 
no objections to the application, subject to a s106 Legal Agreement relating 
to off-site open space contributions in the sum of £25,042.50.  It was added 
that Housing Delivery had noted no objections, with there being two 
affordable units and bungalows were in high demand in the area.  The 
Planning Officer added that the Contaminated Land section had noted no 
objections and no requirement for condition, Environmental Health and 
Consumer Protection had noted no objections, subject to Conditions Seven 
(noise) and Ten (Construction Management Plan).   
 

Councillor J Turnbull entered the meeting at 1.13pm. 
 
The Planning Officer explained that outstanding issues included drainage 
and aspects of landscaping relating to trees.  She explained that there was 
detailed explanation within the report, however the issues were ongoing with 
the Applicant and that the matters would need to be subject to a pre-
commencement condition as set out within the report.  The Committee were 
informed that colleagues from the Ecology Team had assessed the 
submissions and noted a net loss of biodiversity and they had suggested 
either a contribution in the sum of £4,000 to provide offsite provision on 
Council owned land or the allocation of 0.3 hectares of the Applicant’s own 
land.  The Planning Officer noted that in this instance the Applicant had 
noted they were willing to provide the financial contribution.  She further 
noted that the development would be unacceptable without this contribution. 
 
The Planning Officer noted one letter of objection had been received, 
commenting that Wheatly Hill as a village needed an overhaul and the land in 
question would be better used to plant additional trees, with there already 
being a number of existing empty properties within the village.  Members 
were referred to paragraph 68 of the report which responded to the 
comments from the resident. 
 
 



The Planning Officer noted that the School Places Manager had noted the 
requirement for contributions based upon additional pressure on school 
places, however, the Planner Officer noted that the site was intended for use 
by those aged 55 and over, with the housing to be managed and maintained 
by the Durham Aged Miners Housing Association and therefore it was not felt 
necessary to include education contributions. In addition, a clause is to be 
included in the sale of the land to ensure properties to remain in occupation 
by over 55s. This however cannot be controlled through planning. 
 
The Planning Officer noted that the recommendation to Committee was for 
approval, subject to the s106 Legal Agreements relating to Open Space and 
Ecology, the provision of two affordable housing units, and the conditions as 
set out within the report with the amendments as referred to within the 
presentation. 
 
The Chair thanked the Planning Officer and asked Members of the 
Committee for their comments and questions.   
 
Councillor I Jewell noted that he recalled an application which had similar 
issues in terms of site levels and asked for assurance that the properties 
marked 13-23 were not overlooked.  He also asked as regards the 
unresolved issues relating to drainage, adding he felt it was strange that they 
had not been resolved before the Committee stage.  The Planning Officer 
noted that the impact of the site levels and overlooking had been considered 
and with the separation distances involved and the hedgerow and window 
locations, there was not felt to be an issue in respect of overlooking.  In 
relation to drainage, the Planning Officer noted that this was being looked at 
by the Applicant and Officers and was close to being resolved, the condition 
within the report would ensure that the proposals would meet the necessary 
requirements.  
 
Councillor D Freeman noted paragraph 80 of the report referred to the 
footpath that would run through the site and, given that the Police 
Architectural Liaison Officer had raised concerns, he asked as regards 
further information in relation Officer comments referring to accessing the 
bus stop and Medical Centre, when he could see access was obtainable 
walking around the main road.  The Planning Officer explained that 
paragraph 80 of the report noted that there was priority given in the NPPF for 
pedestrian and cycle movements to access public transport.  She added that 
the Police Architectural Liaison Officer was asked for further information in 
respect of the level of their concerns, however, no response had been 
received.  She noted that the permeability of the site was a priority to protect 
the access for existing and future residents to bus stops and Medical Centre 
and added that it is a matter of planning balance, and on balance, it is 
considered best to retain it.  Councillor D Freeman asked if the access route 
could be shown on the slide detailing the proposed site layout.   



The Planning Officer demonstrated the route and noted it a was only a slight 
diversion through the site. 
 
Councillor A Bell noted he would have expected a submission as a full 
planning application to have contained more details and asked as regards 
the tree belt, was this to go in or were there existing mature trees.  The 
Planning Officer noted that there would be protection for hedgerows and 
there would be some planting in the courtyard area, with the Landlord to be 
responsible for maintenance. 
 
Councillor D Brown noted the issues as stated in terms of the application and 
time being a factor, however, he was a bit surprised as regards the number 
of outstanding issues and felt that he would prefer applications to be more 
resolved at the report stage so that Members were not “walking in blind”.  
The Area Planning Team Leader (Central and East), Sarah Eldridge noted 
Officers did not disagree and added it was not ideal that there were gaps and 
issues to be resolved via condition.  She reiterated that there had been 
significant time constraints for the Council to consider the application, 
however, she would make the Developer aware of the feelings of the 
Committee Members. 
 
The Chair asked what issues were outstanding.  The Area Planning Team 
Leader (Central and East) noted the two issues were the drainage and trees, 
both to be conditioned as set out within the report.  She added that the 
Developer and Council Officers were working on the issues and highlighted 
that the condition regards drainage was such that the agreement was 
required prior to the commencement of any works.  She added that if the 
developer started works without discharging this condition, it would become 
an enforcement issue. 
 
Councillor I Jewell noted given the reassurance from the conditions he was 
confident any issues could be mitigated and therefore he proposed the 
application be approved, subject to conditions and the s106 Legal 
Agreements as previously reported by the Planning Officer.  Councillor A Bell 
seconded the approval of the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out within 
the report, the updated conditions as stated by the Planning Officer, and 
Section 106 Legal Agreements relating to affordable housing units on site, 
open space and ecology. 


